
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 17 April 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 14) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
4. Annual Review of the Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 15 - 322) 

5. Health Protection Assurance Annual Report - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of 
Public Health  (Pages 323 - 390) 

6. Durham County Council becoming signatories to the MIND 
Mental Health at Work Commitment - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Adult and Health Services, Corporate Director of 
Resources and Director of Public Health  (Pages 391 - 408) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 



 
Helen Bradley 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 April 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council), Councillors T Henderson, C Hood, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth 
and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269714 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bell in the Chair  

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, C Hood, E Scott, 
A Shield and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hopgood, Councillor S 
McDonnell, Councillor J Rowlandson and Councillor J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Sam Zair 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the 
agenda. 

 

4 Spennymoor - Long Term Plan for Towns [Key Decision: 
REG/2024/002] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which provided an update on the Government’s Long-
Term Plan for Towns programme which seeks to target funding to 55 towns 
across England including Spennymoor. The report included details of the 
further guidance received in December 2023, together with the proposals for 
developing a Town Board and the development of a town plan (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Councillor E Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and Partnerships 
commented that the Governments identification of funding for Spennymoor as one 
of fifty five initial towns provided a welcome additional allocation of £20m to further 
enhance and embed the ongoing regeneration efforts in Spennymoor. The new 
funding would provide for significant and long lasting improvements and ensure that 
Spennymoor remained a vibrant town centre. 
 
Councillor A Shield, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Equality and Inclusion commented 
that the long term plan for Spennymoor would address town centre issues, but 
would also focus on connectivity, accessibility and safety. The Council would be 
working with and listening to local people and looking to make investment to better 
people's lives, both 
[...]
ed the following information:  

Page 8



a. an updated forecast revenue and capital outturn at 31 March 2024, 
based on the position to 31 December 2023.   

b. an update on the dedicated schools grants and forecast schools’ 
outturn as at 31 March 2024, based upon the position to 31 December 
2023; 

c. the updated forecast for the council tax and business rates collection 
fund outturn at 31 March 2024, based on the position to 31 December 
2023; and 

d. details of the updated forecast use of and contributions to earmarked, 
cash limit and general reserves in 2023/24 and the estimated balances 
that will be held at 31 March 2024. 

The report also provided an update on the 2023/24 capital programme, other 
budget adjustments and proposed sums treated as outside of the cash limit 
in year and an update on progress towards achieving MTFP (13) savings in 
2023/24 (for copy of report see file of minutes).  

Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Finance explained that the unavoidable cost pressures being experienced 
at this time were enormous. The ever escalating demand for children's social 
care and the complexity of the needs of some of those children were 
resulting in significant overspends once again. This was placing huge 
pressure on budget and MTFP planning going forward.  

Councillor C Hood, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services 
added his thanks to the Corporate Director and all budget managers across 
the Council for their continued hard work. It was pleasing to note that the 
Council had been recognised for its robust financial management and value 
for money assessment from its External Auditors and in the CIPFA peer 
review reported to the Audit Committee. Many of the inflationary and demand 
pressures would continue into next year, however, the Council remained in a 
strong position and were well placed to meet the challenges ahead. 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report b
[...]
l to listen to consultation and feedback and work 
within the guidance. The views expressed by those in the city affected by anti social 
behaviour had been listened to and the report set out a positive and proactive way 
forward, whilst, taking on board the views of businesses, residents, and other 
stakeholders. Councillor Wilkes emphasised that work continued daily with the 
police, businesses, the City of Durham Parish Council and others to tackle anti-
social behaviour effectively. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

 

10 New Business Units South Church Enterprise Park Bishop 
Auckland - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought approval to progress the development of 
speculative business units seek on land owned by the council at South 
Church Enterprise Park, Bishop Auckland, as part of the Stronger Towns 
Programme (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Councillor E Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and Partnerships 
said that the development of high quality premises on Council employment 
sites was one of the main priorities in the Council’s inclusive economic 
strategy as the shortage of industrial units within the County was restricting 
the growth of both new and existing companies, with demand constantly 
outstripping supply. The shortage was particularly acute in the Bishop 
Auckland area. The project was a key part of the Bishop Auckland Stronger 
Towns Programme and the units would support more than twenty businesses 
and over 110 jobs. 

Cllr R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance commented that it was important that the Cabinet made good use of 
government funding and external funding to create more and better jobs. 

Page 11



Rental income from the completed units would pay the council’s upfront 
funding meaning that the pr
[...]
dely received Welcome Spaces initiative, which had 
addressed social exclusion and was promoting social and cohesive inclusion. 
The important and ongoing work of the Poverty Action Steering Group was 
also referenced along with the work undertaken by the Humanitarian 
Partnership Team. Councillor Shield highlighted that much good work was 
taking place across the County and that all of the initiatives he had referred 
to, along with many others, clearly demonstrated the Council’s commitment 
on meeting three strategic objectives and long may that continue. 

Page 12



Councillor Wilkes referred to his recent attendance at the Environment 
Awards and highlighted that all of the partnerships with the Council and the 
individuals involved was essential. 

Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Cabinet 

17 April 2024 

Annual Review of the Constitution 

Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Helen Bradley, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer  

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution following 
the annual review process. 

Executive summary 

2 The Council’s Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how 
decisions are made, and the procedures which are followed to ensure 
that these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. 

3 The Constitution is reviewed on an annual basis. The last review of the 
Constitution was presented to Council for adoption on 24 May 2023. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) approve the delegation of executive powers as set out in the 
proposed amendments to the officer scheme of delegation at 
paragraphs 20 – 40 of the report; and 

(b) recommend that Council agree to the proposed revisions to the 

Constitution at its meeting on 22 May 2024. 

  

Page 15

Ag
[...]
d in the extract appearing at 
Appendix 9. 

 

Page 22



 

 

Council Procedure Rules 

44 It is proposed that rule 1.1(ii) deleted as it refers to Coronavirus 
legislation that is no longer in force. 

45 It is also proposed to correct a numbering error at paragraph 12.5 which 
has two paragraphs 12.5(a).  

46 These proposed changes are illustrated in the extract appearing at 
Appendix 10. 

Executive Procedure Rules 

47 Paragraph 1.2 of Part 4D – Executive Procedure Rules references 
Article 6, which relates to ‘Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements’ . 
However, it should refer to The Executive, which is Article 5.  

48 These proposed changes are illustrated in the extract appearing at 
Appendix 11. 

Financial Procedure Rules 

49 There are very few substantive changes recommended to the Financial 
Procedure Rules. However, minor amendments have been made to aid 
clarity and reflect legislative changes. The proposed amendments 
appear in Appendix 12. 

50 As explained at paragraph 16 above, the revised terms of reference 
include responsibility for the scrutiny of the Council’s treasury 
management performance. It is therefore proposed to include reference 
to this within paragraph 2.3.1 of the Finance Procedure Rules, which 
sets out the role of the Audit Committee. 

51 It is proposed to make some substantial changes to Appendix A to the 
Finance Procedure Rules to reflect a number of changes in the 
Financial Management Standards. Some of the documents have been 
amalgamated and numbers not reallocated, therefore there are gaps in 
the numbering. An existing and proposed Appendix A are appended at 
Appendix 12 to this report for Members’ consideration. 

52 These proposed changes are illustrated in the extract appearing at 
Appendix 12. 

Contract Procedure Rules 

53 No substantive changes are recommended to the Contract Procedure 
Rules. However, minor amendments have been made to aid clarity and 
reflect legislative changes. The proposed amendments appea
[...]
binet 

17 April 2024 

Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult & Health Services 

Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health 

Cllr Hood, Portfolio Holder for Adult & Health Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of Cabinet with an 
update on the health protection assurance arrangements in County 
Durham and health protection activities over the course of the year. 

Executive summary  

2 The Health Protection Assurance and Development Partnership 
(HPADP) meets bimonthly and seeks assurance on five main strands 
of health protection activity, in addition to data and communications 
which are threaded throughout: 

(a) screening programmes; 
 

(b) immunisation programmes; 
 

(c) outbreaks and communicable diseases; 
 

(d) strategic regulation interventions; 
 

(e) preparedness and response to incidents and emergencies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 323

Agenda Item 5



3 Key issues identified in and addressed since last year’s report include: 

collaborative work with Harrogate and District Foundation Trust, 
NHSE and schools, including addressing issues of equity of 
access resulting in improved uptake across all the school aged 
immunisation programmes;  
 

(a) successful planning and delivery of the targeted 2–3-year flu pilot 
programme delivering the vaccinations within the nursery to raise 
uptake rates. County Durham achieved the highest uptake for 
ages 2 and 3 years in the North East region;  

 
(b) work with system partners to deliver improved uptake rates for 

bowel and cervical cancer screening and abdominal aortic 
aneurysm screening and shingles and pneumococcal 

polysaccharide (PPV) vaccinations; 
 

(c) partners participated in the multi-agency delivery of several well 
received ‘Table Top’ exercises to ‘operationalise’ plans and 
protocols with partner
[...]
 2

Health Care
Associated
Infections

Data
Sources

P
age 389

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-protection
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/sexualhealth
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

 17 April 2024 

Durham County Council becoming 

signatories to the MIND Mental Health at 

Work Commitment  

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult & Health Services 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Durham County Council 

Councillor Hood, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult & Health 
Services 

Councillor Bell, Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with an overview of the ongoing good work to 
improve mental health and wellbeing.  

2 To provide Cabinet with an overview of the Mind Mental Health at Work 
Commitment.  

3 To propose that Durham County Council becomes a signatory to the 
Commitment. 

Executive summary 

4 Improving mental health, resilience and wellbeing is one of the four key 
priorities of the County Durham Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2023-28. Work is a key influence on health, and being in good 
work has a positive impact on mental health and wellbeing.  

5 Previously Durham County Council was a signatory of the Time to 
Change Employer Pledge, which was a commitment by organisations to 
change the way we all think and act about mental health in the 

Page 391

Agenda Item 6



workplace. The pledge was underpinned by a 12-month Employer 
Action plan that was founded upon the principles of the Thriving at Work 
Report (2017)1. It attracted signatories from a range of County Durham 
organisations and became a loc
[...]
hriving-at-work-stevenson-farmer-review.pdf 

Page 392

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/658145/thriving-at-work-stevenson-farmer-review.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/658145/thriving-at-work-stevenson-farmer-review.pdf


health and wellbeing in the workplace, but it would also benefit from the 
quality, evidence-based resources provided by Mind.  

10 Signatory organisations receive access to a range of communication 
and marketing material, this includes the Mental Health at Work 
Commitment logo (see appendix 2), internal communications templates, 
news items, staff emails, a power-point for staff briefings/meetings, 
guidance for producing blogs, external communications templates, 
including templates for media releases, recruitment webpage copy and 
guidance for social media posts. 

11 Progress against core standards would be monitored through the Better 
Health at Work group that is chaired by the Corporate Director of Adults 
and Health Services.  

12 The proposal for Durham County Council to become signatories has 
been supported by the Better Health at Work group, Corporate 
Management Team, and the Trade Unions.  

13 If approved, it is planned to launch and promote the commitment during 
Mental Health Awareness Week in May, to both raise awareness (of the 
commitment) and encourage other local organisations to sign up and 
commit to improving workplace mental health and wellbeing. This was a 
successful means of promoting the previous Time to Change Employer 
Pledge, which saw engagement by County Durham Partnership 
organisations, as well and other public, private, and voluntary sector 
organisations. 

Recommendation(s) 

14 Cabinet is recommended to:  

(a) note the contents of this report; 

(b) agree that Durham County Council becomes a signatory to the 
MIND Mental Health at Work Commitment; 

(c) encourage other orga
[...]
isation, 
and developing our comprehensive health and wellbeing offer to 
employees. 

39 Workplace champions have been fully trained and recruited across the 
organisation, (currently there are 97 mental health first aiders, 60 health 
advocates, and 114 domestic abuse champions.) 

40 The corporate wellbeing portal has been enhanced with a range of 
resources and signposting information.  

Page 397



41 The mandatory training and the wider learning and development offer 
relating to wellbeing been subject to ongoing review and monitoring.  

42 The Employee Assistance Programme has been made available to all 
staff to compliment occupational health service provision. 

43 The financial ability team provide advice, guidance, and training to 
support financial wellbeing. 

44 The staff networks (Disability, Carers, Menopause, Armed Forces, 
LGBT+, Race Equality and Diversity) are administered by the Equality 
and Diversity and Human Resources Teams. The Chairs and Co-Chairs 
of the networks are staff who have volunteered to undertake the role. 

45 The networks are a valuable source of support and community for 
employees, providing expertise and insight to the Corporate 
Management Team through engagement and consultation. Integral to 
the review, development and creation of training and guidance to foster 
an inclusive workplace environment.  

46 These initiatives provide multiple established points of contact for staff 
to address any mental health and wellbeing needs.  

47 The Time to Change employer pledge provided a framework that 
accelerated good work improving employee mental health.  

Time to Change Employer Pledge  

48 The Time to Change Employer Pledge was a commitment to changing 
the way we all think and act about mental health in the workplace. It 
supported employers to create a more open and understanding culture 
around mental health in the workplace, and tackle the stigma and 
discrimination generally associated with poor mental health. 

49 Durham County Council became signatories of the employer pledge in 
2018. This was supported by an action plan to improve workplace 
mental health, as well as annual campaigns to tackle stigma associated 
with mental health. These campaigns were supported by corporate 
champions and heads of service and engaged staff from across the 
council. Furthermore, these campaigns often saw many staff getting 
together and normalising mental health conversations. 

50 As a result of funding issues, the Time to Change charity closed in 
March 2021.  

51 In May 2021, a scoping paper was presented to the Public Health 
Senior Management Team that outlined three potential means of 
bridging this gap: 

Page 398



• the Mental Health at Work Commitment; 

• the Mindful Employer Scheme; 

• the Better Health at Work Award.  

52 It was agreed that the Mind Mental Health at Work Commitment was the 
preferred choice due to similarities with the original Time to Change 
Employer Pledge. However, this was not progressed due to priorities 
relating to COVID. 

The Mental Health at Work Commitment 

53 The commitment is a roadmap to achieving better mental health 
outcomes for employees. It comprises a set of six key standards and 
supporting actions that any organisation can follow to improve and 
support the mental health of their people. The Commitment’s ambition is 
to encourage employers of all sizes to join this national movement and 
improve standards of mental health care among the workforce. The key 
standards are:- 

• prioritise mental health in the workplace by developing and 
delivering a systematic programme of activity; 
 

• proactively ensure work design and organisational culture drive 
positive mental health outcomes; 
 

• promote an open culture around mental health; 
 

• increase organisational confidence and capability; 
 

• provide mental health tools and support; 
 

• increase transparency and accountability through internal and 
external reporting. 
 

54 
[...]
 

68 Good work to improve the health and wellbeing of employees started 
with Time to Change, and the Mind Mental Health at Work commitment 
will continue this good work.  

69 Becoming a signatory to the commitment firmly demonstrates Durham 
County Council’s ongoing commitment to ensuring a healthy and happy 
workplace and workforce.  

 

Background papers 

• None. 

Other useful documents 

• None. 

 

Page 401



Author(s) 

Faye Guy      Tel:  07721109323 

Theresa Harker     Tel:  07880 180194  

Page 402



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

None.  

Finance 

None. The Mental Health at Work commitment is free of charge. 

Consultation and Engagement 

This matter has been discussed between report authors and Stamp It Out as 

the coordinators of the Mind Mental Health at Work Commitment in County 

Durham. Furthermore, Trade Unions have been updated and consulted on 

these proposals. Recommendations have been agreed for consideration by 

CMT. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

A mental health condition is considered a disability if it has a long-term on 

normal day to day activities. Disability is one of the protected characteristics of 

the Equality Act 2010, which states that public authorities must comply with 

the public sector equality duty. 

Climate Change 

None. 

Human Rights 

Mental health is a fundamental human right. 

Crime and Disorder 

None.  

Staffing 

The proposals set out in the report support our commitment to be a good 

employer as part of the Durham County Council Workforce Strategy. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Page 403



 

Procurement 

None.  

  

Page 404



Appendix 2:  Mental Health at Work Commitment logo 

 

Thank you for signing up to the Mental Health at Work Commitment. 
As a signatory, you are permitted to make use of the Mental Health at Work 
logo in digital materials and physical collateral with reference to your having 
taken the Commitment, for two years 
[...]
ty, mental health, and wellbeing 

CMHA Guide: Thriving at Work 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 408

https://www.mentalhealthatwork.org.uk/#main-content
https://www.mentalhealthatwork.org.uk/resource/minds-workplace-wellbeing-index?read=more
https://www.mentalhealthatwork.org.uk/resource/responsible-business-tracker?read=more
https://www.mentalhealthatwork.org.uk/resource/voluntary-reporting-framework-on-disability-mental-health-and-wellbeing?read=more
https://www.mentalhealthatwork.org.uk/resource/cmha-guide-thriving-at-work?read=more

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024
	4 Annual Review of the Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 2 - Article 4
	Appendix 3 - Part 3A - Matters Reserved to the Council Committees and Sub-Committees
	Appendix 4 - Part 3C - Master Copy with proposed amendments
	Appendix 5 - Part 3C CD REG
	Appendix 6 - Part 3C Director of PH
	Appendix 7 - CD CYPS
	Appendix 8 - CD NCC
	Appendix 9 - CD Resources
	Appendix 10 - Part 4A - Council Procedure Rules
	Appendix 11 - Part 4D - Executive Procedure Rules
	Appendix 12 - Part 4F - Financial Procedure Rules HB amends
	Appendix 13 - Part 4G - Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 14 - Part 5D - Code of Practice for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters MASTER COPY WITH PROPOSED AMENDMENTS
	Appendix 15 -Table of Changes HB amended 050424

	5 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public Health
	Health Protection Assurance A;ppendix 2
	Health Protection Appendix 3

	6 Durham County Council becoming signatories to the MIND Mental Health at Work Commitment - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services, Corporate Director of Resources and Director of Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 17 April 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, C Hood, 
S McDonnell, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
  

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

4 Annual Review of the Constitution 

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which presented the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Constitution following the annual review process (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed Cabinet that the 
process to review the Constitution was similar to the process undertaken in 
previous years. The report contained tracked changes to appendices to show 
the proposed changes. A summary of all the proposed changes was outlined 
in Appendix 15. Many changes were minor in nature. The more substantive 
changes related to the Audit Committee which included a revised set of 
terms of reference to reflect CIPFA guidance, and the addition of scrutiny of 
treasury management performance. It was also proposed to make some 



substantial changes to Appendix A to the Finance Procedure Rules to reflect 
a number of changes in the Financial Management Standards. 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that the Constitution set out how the 
Council operated. It was recognised as good practice to review the 
Constitution regularly. The report provided a summary of the work carried out 
throughout the year and contained a number of proposed changes to the 
Officer Scheme of Delegations to ensure that Council business continued to 
be conducted efficiently and effectively. The proposals would ensure 
governance arrangements remained fit for purpose and reflected best 
practice. The review had been subject to cross party input through the 
Constitution Working Group. The Leader placed on record her appreciation 
to the Monitoring Officer and her team, along with officers across the Council 
who had assisted in this piece of work. 
 
Cllr R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance echoed the comments of the Leader of the Council and Seconded 
the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Cabinet approve the delegation of executive powers as set out in the 
proposed amendments to the officer scheme of delegation at paragraphs 20 
– 40 of the report and recommend that Council agree to the proposed 
revisions to the Constitution at its meeting on 22 May 2024. 
 

5 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services and Director of Public Health to provide an update on the 
health protection assurance arrangements which was a multi-agency 
responsibility of health protection activities throughout County Durham over 
the course of the year (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor C Hood, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services 
outlined that it was a statutory function of the local authority to produce a 
Health Protection Assurance Annual Report. The Director of Public Health 
had provided Cabinet with details of the adequacy of prevention, 
surveillance, planning and response to reduce the harm from Health 
Protection issues that affected residents of County Durham. The report also 
identified areas of concern and risk mitigations and where further 
development and assurance would be required in the coming year.  
 
The report demonstrated the strength of partnership relationships across the 
system including the UK Health Protection Agency, as well as DCC 
colleagues including environmental health, the Civil Contingencies Unit, local 
healthcare GP's, ICB Place and the Foundation Trusts. Councillor Hood was 



pleased that the report highlighted key developments throughout the year, 
including the MMR rapid review, the publication of the County Durham 
Sexual Health Strategy and the significant work carried out across partners 
to promote winter preparedness for services and wellness for residents, 
including the evolution of the Warm Spaces Network to Welcome Spaces. 
The concerns highlighted regarding the performance of the school age 
immunisation service and sexual health services were welcomed, together 
with the recommended actions to address these issues in improving health 
outcomes for the residents of County Durham. 
 
Councillor T Henderson acknowledged the broad assurances and effective 
processes that were in place with each of the key elements of health 
protection. Councillor Henderson noted the sustained delivery and 
performance of the immunisation programme within the County, particularly 
in the 0–5 year age group which exceeded the national standard. 
 
The Leader of the Council commented that the case studies demonstrated 
within the report showed how the Council worked in partnership and these 
were key to the success of what we do in County Durham.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report, assurance and actions be noted. 
 

6 Durham County Council becoming signatories to the MIND Mental 
Health at Work Commitment 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services, Corporate Director of Resources and Director of Public 
Health that provided an overview of the ongoing good work to improve 
mental health and wellbeing. The report also provided an overview of the 
Mental Health at work commitment and proposed that Durham County 
Council becomes a signatory to the commitment (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor C Hood, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services 
explained that improving mental health resilience and wellbeing was one of 
four priorities of the current Health and Wellbeing Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Good mental health was crucial to good overall health 
and wellbeing and poor mental health not only impacted on the person but 
families, friends, relationships, and the wider society.  
 
Durham County Council recognises the importance of good workforce mental 
health and wellbeing. In 2018 the council became a signatory to the ‘Time to 
Change’ employer pledge which supported us to create a more open and 
understanding culture around mental health and tackle associated stigma. As 



an organisation the Council celebrated positive mental health by supporting 
annual campaigns which provided an opportunity to bring staff together to 
focus on the benefits of good mental health. The closure of the ‘Time to 
Change’ charity had resulted in the Council looking to the mind at mental 
health at work commitment as a structured approach to support and working 
to continually develop and improve approaches to make DCC a happy and 
healthy place to work. Mental Health at Work commitment is a national 
movement comprising a set of six standards and supporting actions. It would 
help assist the Council in supporting workplace mental health, increase 
confidence in dealing with issues. Councillor Hood highlighted that a stigma 
still presented people having open conversations about their own Mental 
Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council explained that the Council 
were aware of the impact that poor mental health could have on people and 
their work. As a signatory to the former ‘Time to Change’ pledge, Councillor 
Bell was pleased to see that the Council were looking to progress in this area 
of work to the Mind Mental Health at Work Commitment. This would add to 
the support the Council currently provided by way of the Employee 
Assistance Programme, Work on Wellbeing and the Wellbeing portal, 
ensuring that key actions were in place to achieve better mental health 
outcomes. As a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Bell 
was aware that mental health was a key public health priority. Signing the 
commitment would not only benefit staff, but also sent a clear message to the 
wider community that mental health was a key priority for the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
    
 
 
     
 


